Planning Commission Staff Report

Date: April 27, 2011

Case No.: 8.254 Sl VAR

Type: Sign Variance

Location: 200 South Palm Canyon Drive

APN: 513-154-039

Applicant: Jerry Keller

General Plan: CBD (Central Business District)

Zone: CBD (Central Business District)

From: Craig A. Ewing, Director of Planning Services
Project Planner: David A. Newell, Associate Planner
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed project is a request by Jerry Keller for a sign variance to Section
93.20.09(A)2)(b)(ii) of the Zoning Code for a main sign that exceeds the maximum
permitted letter height and sign area for the property located at 200 South Palm Canyon
Drive. The proposal includes two main signs that are each approximately 95 square
feet in size with a maximum letter height of 20.5 inches.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Planning Commission approve the proposed sign designs and the sign

- variance request, Case 8.254 S| VAR, to allow two main signs that are approximately

95 square feet in size with letters that are 20.5 inches high for the property Iocated at
200 South Palm Canyon Drive. : .



April 27, 2011
Page 2 of 6

Planning Commission Staff Report
Case 8.254 Sl VAR — LULU California Bistro

PRIOR ACTIONS:

On April 11, 2011, the Architectural Advisory Committee (AAC) reviewed the proposed
sign variance and by a vote of 5-2 (Fauber and Harlan opposed) recommended
approval as submitted.

BACKGROUND AND SETTING:
The subject broperty is approximately 0.42-acres-in size and contains a building that is

approximately 11,446 square feet in size. The building is occupied by a single tenant;
the property has previously been nightclub and restaurant uses. The surrounding land

uses, zones and general plan designations are shown in the table below.

Table 1: Surrounding Land Uses, General Plan Designations and Zones

Land Use General Plan Zoning

North | Restaurant and CBD (Central Business | CBD (Central Business
Commercial Uses District) District)

East | Parking Lot CBD (Central Business | CBD (Central Business
District) District)

South | Restaurant Use CBD (Central Business | CBD (Central Business
District) District)

West | Restaurant and CBD (Central Business | CBD (Central Business
Commercial Uses District) District)
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ANALYSIS:

The applicant has submitted a proposal to install two main signs and two accessory
signs. One main sign will face Palm Canyon Drive and the other will face Arenas Road.
The main signs will be reverse channel letters with halo lighting. The halo lighting will
match the color of each letter. The accessory signs will be flat cut out aluminum letters
that are 4" thick. A summary analysis on the project’s conformance to the Zoning Code
is provided in the table below.

Paim Canyon | Main 50 sq. ft. 95 sq. ft. No, sign areas and
Drive letter heights exceed
: max. permitted
Accessory Various 6 sq. ft. Yes
Arenas Road | Main 50 sq. ft. 95 sq. ft. No, sign areas and
tetter heights exceed
max. permitted
Accessory Various None Yes.

Main Signage

The applicant is proposing one main sign on each street frontage. The “Downfown /
Uptown” portion of the sign ordinance allows the following when individual letters are
used for main signs:

(A) Individual letters shall not exceed fourteen (14) inches in height, with
the first letter capitals allowed at a maximum height of sixteen (16)
inches.

(B) Signs using individual letters shall not exceed in length two-thirds
(2/3) the overall fength of the storefront.

(C) Signs shall not exceed a maximum area of one (1) square foot per
linear foot of building frontage with a maximum area of fifty (50)
square feet.

The applicant is seeking a variance to allow an increased letter size and a larger sign
area than is permitted by the Zoning Code.

‘Staff believes that the sign variance request is appropriate for the circumstances that
exist. The subject property contains a large single tenant building. The building is
approximately 11,446 square feet in area. The business has 100 feet of frontage on
both Arenas Road and South Palm Canyon Drive. The majority of properties in the area
contain smaller businesses with less street frontage where letter restriction and
maximum sign area is appropriate. Staff believes that a larger business should be



|

Planning Commission Staff Report April 27, 2011
Case 8.254 Sl VAR - LULU California Bistro Page 4 of 6

permitted larger letter heights and sign area. Findings in support of the proposal are
provided below.

REQUIRED FINDINGS:

State law requires four (4) findings be made for the granting of a variance. Staff has
analyzed the findings in order below:

1) Because of the special circumstances applicable to the subject property,
including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict
application of the Zoning Code would deprive subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification.

‘The subject property is a large parcel located in the downtown area. The CBD Zone

requires a minimum of 9,600 square feet and the subject parcel is almost twice this size
at approximately 18,300 square feet. The subject property contains a large building
with a single tenant that has a street frontage of 100 feet on Palm Canyon Drive and
Arenas Road. Should this building be multi-tenanted similar to the majority of other
buildings and properties in the area, additional sign area beyond fifty feet could be.
permitted on this property. Therefore, the strict application of the Zoning Code would
deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and
under identical zone classification.

2) Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will assure
that the adjustment thereby authorized shall not constitute a grant of
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in
the vicinity and zone in which subject property is situated.

The variance granted will be for additional main sign area and increased letter height.
The total sign area will be ninety-six square feet and the maximum letter height will be
20.5 inches. [f this building is multi-tenanted, a total area of 100 square feet for all
mains signs would be possible on each street frontage. An increased letter height is
necessary for a main sign that contains only four letters. Thus, the variance request
does not grant special privileges to the applicant.

3) The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the pubic
health, safety, convenience, or welfare or injurious to property and
improvements in the same vicinity and zone in which subject property is
situated.

The proposed signs will be required to meet all necessary building and safety codes.
The signs have been reviewed by the Architectural Advisory Committee for good

" design. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not affect the public health, safety,

convenience or welfare and will not be injurious to property |mprovements in the same

~ vicinity and zone.
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4} The granting of such variance will not adversely affect the general plan of
the city.

Staff has reviewed the policies of the general plan and has found no inconsistencies
between the plan and the proposed signage.

Additional Findings

In addition to the findings required by state law, the sign ordinance stipulates three
additional findings required for sign variances. Those findings are analyzed by staff
below:

5) Due to the physical characteristics of the property and the orientation and
design. of the structures on the property, strict application of the
regulations of the sign ordinance will not give adequate visibility to the
signage. ‘

The subject property contains a large single tenant building. The building is
approximately 11,446 square feet in area. The business has 100 feet of frontage on
both Arenas Road and South Palm Canyon Drive. Given the size of this tenant on this
property, strict application of the regulations of the sign ordinance will not give adequate
visibility to the signage in the downtown area.

6) The approved signage will be compatible with the design of the property
and will represent the least departure from the standards of the sign
ordinance necessary for the effectiveness of the signage.

The proposal includes one main sign per street frontage for a large commercial
establishment in the downtown area. The proposed signs include a clean and simple
design utilizing high quality reverse channel lettering. The signs are proposed in
strategic locations to provide adequate and effective identification while representing the
least departure from the standards of the sign ordinance. Furthermore, the Architectural
Advisory Committee voted favorably to recommend approval of the design.

7) That the approved signage is compatible with the surrounding property
and not contrary to the purpose of the sign ordinance.

The contemporary materials and design of the signs are compatible with the building
and adjacent properties. The Architectural Advisory Committee voted favorably to
recommend approval of the design. The proposal does not conflict with the purpose of
- the sign ordinance as described in Section 93.20.02(B) of the Zoning Code. :
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ENVIRONMENTAL. ANALYSIS:

This request is categorically exempt as a Class 11 exemption from environmental
review pursuant to Section 15311(a) (Accessory Structures) of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.

NOTIFICATION:

A notice was mailed to all property owners within a four hundred foot radius of the
subject property in accordance with state law.

L2 Relase . Eoherd.

David A. Newell - Edward O. Robertson
Associate Planner Principal Planner
Attachments:

1. 400" Radius Map
2. Draft Resolution with Conditions of Approval
3. Sign Diagrams
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CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

CASE NO:

8.254 Sl VAR

APPLICANT: Jerry Keller

DESCRIPTION: A request for a sign variance for
LULU California Bistro located at 200 South Palm
Canyon Drive, Zone CBD, Section 15.




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING SIGN VARIANCE, CASE NO. 8.254 Si
VAR, TO ALLOW A MAIN SIGN ON EACH STREET
FRONTAGE THAT EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM SIGN
AREA AND LETTER HEIGHT PERMITTED BY THE
ZONING CODE FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED
AT 200 SOUTH PALM CANYON DRIVE.

WHEREAS, Jerry Keller ("Applicant”) has filed an application with the City pursuant to
Section 94.06.00 and Section 93.20.10(A)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance two main signs
that are ninety-five square feet in size with 20.5 inch high letters for the property located
at 200 South Paim Canyon Drive, APN: 513-154-039, Zone CBD, Section 15; and

WHEREAS, notice of public hearing of the Planning Commission of the City of Palm
Springs to consider Case No. 8.254 S| VAR was given in accordance with applicable
law; and

WHEREAS, on April 2?, 2011, a public hearing on the application was held by the
Planning Commission in accordance with applicable law; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project is considered a “project” pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the project is a Class Il Categorical
Exemption per Section 15303(e) (New construction of accessory structures).

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has carefully reviewed and considered all of the
evidence presented in connection with the hearing on the project, including, but not
limited to, the staff report, and all written and oral testimony presented.

"THE PLANNING COMMISSION HEREBY FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:  Pursuant to the requirements of Section 94.06.00(B), the Planning

Commission finds:

1) Because of the special circumstances applicable fo the subject
property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings,
the strict application of the Zoning Code would deprive subject
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and
under identical zone classification.

The subject property is a large parcel located in the downtown area. The
CBD Zone requires a minimum of 9,600 square feet and the subject
parcel is almost twice this size at approximately 18,300 square feet. The
subject property contains a large building with a single tenant that has a
street frontage of 100 feet on Palm Canyon Drive and Arenas Road.
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Shouid this building be multi-tenanted similar to the majority of other
buildings and properties in the area, additional sign area beyond fifty feet
could be permitted on this property. Therefore, the strict application of the
Zoning Code would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by
other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.

2} Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will assure
that the adjustment thereby authorized shall not constitute a grant of
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties
in the vicinity and zone in which subject property is situated.

The variance granted will be for additional main sign area and increased letter
height. The total sign area will be ninety-six square feet and the maximum letter
height will be 20.5 inches. If this buiiding is multi-tenanted, a main sign area of
100 square feet would be possible on each street frontage. An increased letter
height is necessary for a main sign that contains only four letters. Thus, the
variance request does not grant special privileges to the applicant.

3} The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the.
pubic health, safety, convenience, or welfare or injurious fo property
and improvements in the same vicinity and zone in which subject
property is situated.

The proposed signs will be required to meet all necessary building and
safety codes. The signs have been reviewed by the Architectural
Advisory Committee for good design. Therefore, the granting of the
variance will not affect the public health, safety, convenience or welfare
and will not be injurious to property improvements in the same vicinity and
zone.

4) The granting of such variance will not adversely affect the general plan
of the city. ‘

No inconsistencies between the General Plan and the proposed signage
have been found.

Section 2: In addition to the findings réquired by state law, the sign ordinance stipulates
three additional findings required for sign variances. Pursuant to the requirements of
Section 93.20.10(A)(4), the Planning Commission finds:

5) Due to the physical characteristics of the property and the orientation
and design of the structures on the property, strict application of the
regulations of the sign ordinance will not give adequate visibility to the
‘signage. '

The subject prdperty contains a large single tenant building. The building -
is approximately 11,446 square feet in area. The business has 100 feet
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of frontage on both Arenas Road and South Palm Canyon Drive. Given
the size of this tenant on this property, strict application of the regulations
of the sign ordinance will not give adequate visibility to the signage in the
downtown area.

6) The approved signage will be compatible with the design of the
property and will represent the least departure from the standards of
the sign ordinance necessary for the effectiveness of the signage.

The proposal includes one main sign per street frontage for a large
commercial establishment in the downtown area. The proposed signs
include a clean and simple design utilizing high quality reverse channel
lettering. The signs are proposed in strategic locations to provide
adequate and effective identification while representing the least
departure from the standards of the sign ordinance. Furthermore, the
Architectural Advisory Committee voted favorably to recommend approval
of the design.

7) That the approved sighage is compatible with the surrounding property
- and nof contrary to the purpose of the sign ordinance.

The contemporary materials and design of the signs are compatible with
the building and adjacent properties. The Architectural Advisory
Committee voted favorably to recommend approval of the design. The
proposal does not conflict with the purpose of the sign ordinance as
described in Section 93.20.02(B) of the Zoning Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, based upon the foregoing, the Planning
Commission hereby approves Case No. 8.254 — S| VAR, allowing two main signs that
are ninety-five square feet in size with 20.5 inch high letters at 200 South Palm Canyon
. Drive, subject to the conditions set forth in the attached Exhibit A.

ADOPTED this 27™ day of April, 2011.
AYES: |

. NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

ATTEST: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA

Craig A. Ewing, AICP
Director of Planning Services



RESOLUTION NO.
EXHIBIT A

Case No. 8.254 S| VAR
LULU California Bistro

200 South Palm Canyon Drive
April 27, 2011

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Before final acceptance of the project, all conditions listed below shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer, the Director of Planning Services, the Director of
Building and Safety, the Chief of Police, the Fire Chief or their designee, depending on
which department recommended the condition.

Any agreements, easements or covenants required to be entered |nto shall be in a form
approved by the City Attorney.

PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

PSP 1.

PSP 2.

Signage Alierations. Alterations to the approved signage limited to repaints

and regular maintenance shall require the approval of a new sign permit. All
other alterations require the amendment to this variance.

Signage Amortization. Permits approved shall be valid based on the sign
amortization schedule in section 93.20.11 of the Palm Springs Zoning
Ordinance.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS

ADM 1.

ADM 2.

ADM 3.

Project Description. This approval is for the project described per Case 8.254
S| VAR, except as modified by the conditions below.

Reference Documents. The site shall be developed and maintained in

accordance with the approved plans on file in the Planning Division, except as
modified by the conditions below.

Conform to all Codes and Regulations. The project shall conform to the
conditions contained herein, all applicable regulations of the Palm Springs
Zoning Ordinance, Municipal Code, and any other City County, State and

. Federal Codes, ordinances, resolutions and laws that may apply.
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ADM 4. Minor Deviations. The Director of Planning or designee may approve minor

ADM 5.

ADM 6.

ADM 7.

BLD 1.

deviations to the project description and approved plans in accordance with the
provisions of the Palm Springs Zoning Code.

Indemnification. The owner shalil defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City of Palm Springs, its agents, officers, and employees from any claim,
action, or proceeding against the City of Palm Springs or its agentis, officers or
employees to attach, set aside, void or annul, an approval of the City of Palm
Springs, its legislative body, advisory agencies, ‘or administrative officers
conceming Case Si 8.254 Sl VAR. The City of Palm Springs will promptly
notify the applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City of
Palm Springs and the applicant will either undertake defense of the matter and
pay the City's associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for defense of
the matter by the City Attorney. If the City of Palm Springs fails to promptly
notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to cooperate
fully in the defense, the applicant shall not, thereafter, be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the City of Palm Springs. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the City retains the right to settle or abandon the matter without the
applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification
herein, except, the City's decision to settle or abandon a matter following an
adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the
indemnification rights herein.

Time Limit on Approval. Approval of the Sign Variance (S! VAR) shall be

valid for a period of two (2) years from the effective date of the approval.
Extensions of time may be granted by the Planning Commission upon
demonstration of good cause. :

Right to Appeal. Decisions of an administrative officer or agency of the City

of Palm Springs may be appealed in accordance with Municipal Code
Chapter 2.05.00. Permits will not be issued until the appeal period has
concluded.

- BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

Prior to any construction on-site, all appropriate permits must be secured.



1 'Od

331 04d [HOTHAL0) &

IHF SH95 534 40 NOISSIi3d

NILLRM 3 HL LOOH1M 33AI0SLVRM 15048Nd AK¥ 204
ROLLPI0AA0DH0 WAl NOSS3d ANY 0L 03SOTB1040 48
D357 30 TIYHS SHVTd 40 SLKIAONRIV SHOISIO 'SYaa|
‘TS 40 INOK D303 QIHINIIS IHL KM NOLLIZHND)
NEOKY KO 350 804 Q39003430 OV Q3A10M ‘D3LV52)
TEMTNY DN SIS 153 40 11534048 ONY 49 0INRD
Td¥ ONINYHA SHHE XE O3EN3534 M dILVOHNI
SN QA SINTWISHITUY SHITSI0 51301 TIV

“T1E1S504 S¥ IS0V HAUVH Y 307

9V SLNOTIND §0100 T1LDIN34 1INA0ed 03w k340K
HIEYH LON T AZHL XPHO S5088d NOIYENISFES
03 38 DHIWFN) SIHL NIGIINISTIATY SO0}

€8PPTS "ON 11 SYOLDVHINGD

060Z-0TE-09L Xvd
zvoe-0ze (092) M1aL

POTZ4 YD 'sBulidg wing
|4 Ay su8S 'S 0SS L

QILVIQJdYODINI

SNICASEE

NOILVAZT3 1SIM ANV HLHON

Joacaddy sty
110Z ‘0L yMey
L10Z "0t WMo

1102 "p0 fuonugay
SUGISIASY

g¥ipaT| | LoZ0 sideruony na
/mn1/1/s0ydnas

ooy ey

NMOHS sY

ia)pag

I

LLOZ "ZTO A¥vNY493d

ES L]

amjeubis sieubiseg

$340Td HVAYT

aaubiseq

$S0O¥D 3ssar

:aayRpuasaday junooxy

¥9ZT6 VD ‘SONINS WV
YA NOANYD WIVd "OS 00Z

ES2PPY alouyg

SHILLIT TANNVHD IS¥3IATY
AILYNIWNTTI a31 HO1¥aLX3

pe|oid

QY1518 YINICHITYD N1

)y




Z "9d

DALY IHYEAI0) ©

N "SHI 578 40 NOISSHAd

WAL THLANORIM. TUI0STYA SO0 iKY 404
NOLYZOAI0) 30 314 "NOSI34 ANY OL 05T 30 M
0257 28 TIVHS 5K WO SLNEMIS V¥ SO0 ‘vzl
1305 30 3H0N 2204 TIHITIAS IHE HIM HOILKND)
NI QNY RO 351 Y03 UK TIAC ANY G2RI003 TLVEL
U NI SIS 153 40 L08RV I (g
T HIMVEQ 1L 48 CALNTSTHTA 40 GLYDIAN
SNV NV SINTNEBRYREY SHOS0 SV3CE TIY

“TIEIS50d S¥ 350D SY IBIVA ¥ N

JHY SINGTIVD $010) T1LI3734 LN 04 A3HSIHS Hreal
HILH 1A TYWA B3HL 1RO S350 ROAVLK 35344
Y04 DY IMINTIA SLAL HE OILNISTYIY Same)

£8P¥ZS "ON DI SHOLOWHINGD

o
=
o i
s
=i
el

060Z-0ZE-09L Xy
Zroe-0Te (094) 1AL

9226 V3 ‘sBuuds wng
1104 Ayny suas g 0§51

ooy 3|14

NMOHS SY
2|39

LLOZ ‘20 AYVNYga4

12100

ameut|s siaubjsaq

STHOT UvAVT

toufiisagq

SSOHD 3ss3r

taAlpjUasolday Junoday

Y9ZZT6 VO 'SONINIS WIVd
‘4Q NCANYD WIVd "OS 002

s5uppy Jaalody

S¥ILIIT TINNYHD 3543A3N
JILYNIWNTII Q3T ¥O1H3IX3

#oalodg

QLS YINYOIIYD NN

ey

ApyBijs Aroa Aowi s10j0d ‘sBuiyes Joyuotu Jojod o} an(]
UQIIR|[RJSUL J2H8] [RUUDYD 9513A3] |o2IdA]
"Buljooo appIb sAlowoino Yum pajuind puo pawid seoppns jy "sdads oBoj spusip yaow
O} pajuind urnjal pup 800} Jaya| [BUUBYD “sa|npow BuyyBij Q37 UPO|S LM PajBUIIN| |1 ‘UOKINIISUOD WNURLNID ||
WO 1=..0 "985 SI19197 [SUUBYD 9SIaAIY pPSjeullIN]|| [[E}ST] pue ajedtqey

MIIA LHOIN Q31 INNIS m

e R
A




¢ '0d

M13104d LHINAL D) &

M0 N0 1538 40 KOISSINY2d

NALLFI 3 L ERCHLIN $IAT0SIVAM. 3504404 ANV 304
'NOSA3d ANY 0L

351130 THHS SHYT4 20 SLRIHSHYSRY SKAIS30 5301

HINS 201 INON 123703 QIS 31 HEW NOLLYIKNO)

NI OHY ND 357 302 03TIAIE ONY Q3000 ‘v

T3 ONV 8! NSNS /579 40 AL43304d Y 48 TGN

RVONMTEQ SHLAD CNISTER 4O QLTI

SHYH ONY SIMIHIONFSIY SHOK30 ST v

“T103504 5¥ ST 5 HILYW Y 304

3 SIOTIVE 407103 AUH3¢ K104 OIHSINL 3 N0
HOLWY L0 TUM A3HL KIND S350804 NOLIYINSI &
A4 R0FONIMPAQ SIEL NI OZUNSTEE U000

£8PYZS "ON "DIT SHOLDVALNOD

060Z-028-09£ Xv4d
Troe-0zZe {094) 3L

9ZT6 WO ‘sbunds wijpg
B4l Aynyr aueg 'g 0551

QILVHOJUCONI

foacuddy juaiy
LLOZ ‘01 YW
LL0Z ‘g1 yxew
L10Z ‘b0 Aronigay
1SUOJSIAGY

SXAPa° L1 10Z0 sidasue) nnq
i/ /soydeas

zawou aj1y

NMOHS SV

10]03g

L10Z "Z0 AVYNHE3d

12I0q

2imeubis siaufjsag

SIAOTE AVAVT

soufiisag

SSO¥D 3ss3ar

anpmyuasalday Junoasy

¥9ZZ6 VD ‘SONIYAS Wivd
‘90 NOANYD WIVd "OS 002

sssaJppy y3sloig

SHALLIT TANNYHD 3sd3ATY
QILYNIWNTT Q31 013X

yaoloay

OU1SIE VINIOHITYD MINT

U3y

ApyBis Ana Aow si0)02 ‘sBuiyes sopuol dojoo o) angg

"UCIJD||DJSUI JOYS| [PULDYD BSiBASd [DIIdAL

‘Bulyood aprJB sAlOWOIND Y pajuind pup pawud seappns |y “sdeds oBo| sjusip yoiow

o} pajutbpd LINia) puUD 930} Ja48| [SUUBYD “sajnpow BuiyBl| (37 UDOIS YHAM PAJOUIIN] ‘UOLNSUOD WNLIWIND [V
“0-1=..0 9838 SI9Nj9 ] [PUUBY)) 9SI0A9Y Poajeurwn|j| jejsu] pue ajeonqes

j

W8-El f

u0m =088 3TVOS
20y LHOINAY

| !
R O LSIE . VINEOIITYI

=< % = J Y LN A= N == I (v

YUY NOIS 40 1408 4L

SYILLITTINNYHO 5SHaAZY
QALYNINATT O

_-w

} W01-9)

WL} 2,286 TV0S NOILVATIT 1S3aM




7 "od

(HL3104d LHIHA01 @

N SO ISR 40 KDISSIRY

NELIT 7 L LOOHLUA MAATOSEVE FS01d A8V 304
O LAIN0Y 50 WYEA‘NOSSId ANY OLTTSETSIa X0 4a
(35038 TIHS SHVT 30 SLBHIHYSEY SKKS30 Saal
“HIG 40 IHON OIrG 30345 3R LM KOLLYINKO)
NIOHY HO 3561 402 GRA0TIN0 ONY QRXI0HT 3430}
T3 ONV N, SIS 1578 246 AL43A0NA Y 4B EHO
TV ONYO SIHLAD INISTER! HO QLY

SHYT OHY SLHIWIORIRRLY ‘SHENS30 ‘PP TP

“TIRISSOS SY 35070 ¥ HIYH Y 204

31 SIATTIVY 40702 RUIIRT] SNATA OIHSINH ¥ N0k
HOLY AON il J3RL XIND S350 HOILYLNIS 9
204 THY O YA SIRL NI QLN53638 100

EBPPZS "ON "D11 SHOLDVALNGD

060Z-02E-09L Xvd
TrOL-0zt {094) S13L

Y9ZL6 W2 ‘sBukidg urpg
!Bl Ay Buss ' g5l

JILYIOLdE0D

suaIsIASy

SR ]

NMOHS SV

8)mag

LL0Z ‘T0 AdVNYEL3S

:aing

umeudls ssubisag

SFIOTS AvAwr

uouBisag

SSOYD 3s8s3r

raayojuasasday Junosty

¥9ZT6 VD 'SONIELS WIVd
4O NOANYD WIVd "OS 00

suppy psloly

SHILLIT TINNYHD 3543A3Y
QALVYNIWNTII A3T ¥OI¥3LX3

ralodg

O¥1518 VINICHIYD NN

aualp

ApyBijs Aoa Apw siojod ‘sBuiyas sopuow Jojod o} ang

‘UOCID[DISU JBHS| [SUUDYDO DS10ABI [DDIdAL

‘Buipod spoib sAljowoND Yum pajuind pup pawld sedppns ||y “soeds oBo| sjusip yapw

o} pajuind WINial pup 8304 18RS [SUUDYD ‘sanpow BunyBl| @37 LIS Ytim pRiouwng|l ‘UCHINIYSUOD wnuiwn|p [y
w0~ 1=.0 . 9808 SIa197 [PUUELD 55J9AFY PSJeUIUIN]]] [[EISU] PUE ojediiges]

NOILVATTI H1HON




G '9d

Q3113104 LHIMAJOI @

N2 K5 1534 40 OISSIWYLd

WALLRh 3 4L V0L EASOSIRM 350214 ¥ 0
HOLLYA0450 30 Wit “ROSH3d ARY OL 03SON0SIAT0 43
350138 TIPS SKYY4 B0 SLBNAONRESY SHOISH Sviel
HIS 40 3NN 13F0d Q3D JHL KL NOLLDINKOY
RITHY KO 350 40J Q3020 OHY Q20 ‘GEI¥RD
THI0 ORY 01 SHIS LSOE S0ALHTA084 GHY AR Q3RO
¥ O] SIHL 4 QNS0 H0 TUVHONT

SHYIY Y SLWSWIONERY SHOKI0 SR T

*188504 SY ISTD SV HUYH Y 402

Y SLNOTIVD ¥0702 FILH343¢ LINA0S QIHS N U Nok
DRIV LOK TIIM HL FINQ S35080M4 NOIYLNISTAS
A0 Y DNV SIHL N QILNISTAATE SO0

E8PPZS ‘ON "2 SYQLOVHLINGD

awssts g

060Z-0ZE-09L XV
Zroe-0ze (094) H1aL

¥92Z6 w5 'sbuudg wing
1oap Ay suss °5 0551

CILVYIOJUOIN)

f|oaorddy Juain
LLOZ ‘DL YW
LLDZ ‘0L Y=oy
LLOT ‘y0 Aorigay
'sueIsIAey

SXAP2* L | LOZ0 Sidasuo) nim
/n1//soydoag

HaLbL o1y

NMOHS sY
ELETS

LLOZ ‘20 ASVN¥YIS

19400

aumeud|g sisubisag

STIOT dvAvT

aubisag

SSOYD IS8

zeApRquasasdey Junoasy

P9TTE VI 'SONIA4S WIvd
"4Q NOANVYD WIVd "OS 002

iss4ppy f28loag

SHILLIT JANNYHD IS¥IAY
AILVNIWNTI G371 JOI43EX3

rppalosy

QU1SI8 VINSOLITYD NN

Husly

ApyBips Aoa Anw siojoo ‘sBulyes Bx:o:.._ ho_o.u o} w:n_

"UOND||DISUL 1BH] [SUUDYD 9S12A3) |pOIdAL

"Bulpod appJb aAlowolND Ypm pajuind pup pewud seoopuns ||y “soads oBo| sjuaip Yoow
04 pajuind LINja) pup 90D tBYS| [SUUDYD “sa|npowr BulyBill QIT UPOIS YHm PB4DUILIN]|T ‘USHDINISUOD WNUIINID |y
.0-1=,.0 -9[€98 SIa)jo ] [oUURUD 9SI5ASY Pajeulun]|| [JeIsu| pue sjeslged

b

WS-El ¥

WO =818 3TVOS
0¥ LHOINAYA

I _
=B DY ISTE VINEQIIIY s

YIUY NOIS 50 140 22

SHILLIFT TINNYHO 3543ATY
C3LYNIRNTI @31

:w

WO =871 3VIS

T




9 '9d

031731084 1HORM03 2

W 5h975 1534 50 NOISS I3

HELAI4M T WL LADHIM SEAT0SLYHA 350d 30 ARV 303
NOLENIOAA03 T Wl “NOSE4 ANY 01 035072610 401 48
XN I TIYHS SHI14 0 SIHBRAONTRIY SHOISA0 S
D05 30 INON 131084 Q311348 JHL HLW NOLLIINND)
NIGKYX@ 35030 03JONIA30 OV O3 0AT ‘DIVEED
43 ONY M SHS/T 37 40 L3404 OY 40 Q3RMO
FHVONIMTIQ SHE 18 GILNTSHTS 30 QLDMRI
K4 OHY SINTHIHYRAY 'SRIS30 SYI0I TIY

“THIS50d S 35012 SV DIV T 304

T4 SLNOTTYD ¥0100 NIET043d RO Q3RS /N4 ¥N0A.
HOEYW LON Tith AZE XTHO SESORA HOUVER IS4
Y04 T ONIYEQ SHI NI BIINISTY 43 SA0N0)

E8PFTS "ON "2 SHOLOVUINGD

0607-0ZE-09L Xvd
Zrot-0ze (094) 1AL

yoIZe v ‘sBuudg wng
[IRIL Ay Buss) *S 0G5

Hoacuddy Jua|iy
LLOZ ‘DL y~ew
LLOZ ‘0L Y~rw

LLOZ *yD Adbrugay
suCIsIAGY

SXIP3*1 L LOZO sidasuo) nnt
/mnt/1/saydrag

2WDU iy

NMOHS sY
9|Dag

LLOZ ‘Z0 ASVYNY93d

g

GaniaRgyg vsaetyeng

SIHCT VAT

Weubisag

$50O¥D 3883r

reanmjuasauday Junoswy

9LT6 ¥ 'SONIEMS WYd
‘YA NOANYD WIVd "OS 002

iss24ppy doeloag

SHALLIT TANNVHD 3533A3Y
Q3ILYNIWNTII @31 4OIHaLN3

HECIL SN

QU158 VINICHIYD NN

LT

AjYBijs Aioa Aow s1ojco ‘sBulles Joiuow Jojod of ang].
"anlsaypo Buipuog sUosis ALY PUpR SPNIS FZ-0) | ‘UOHD||BISUI Japs| palunow pnys |pafdAl .
"Buypos sppab saljowolnn yym pejuind pup pawiid sesbuns |y "2IAIRD ISP ,8/€ woJ} pajnol
84 siaje] AIbpuossg ‘syads ofio] spusi Yojow o} paguing ‘steye| 21440 JSDO PIYE b/ woy pagnos obo| 1M1
O 1=,0 °R3§ SISHSTIRQ 1D D} [[RsU] puUn SjBLIqR]
0= VIS . .

p— 2
YIUYNOIS 40 1405 ¥ ,ﬁ JOF .‘

HILLTTWANINNTY OHL b1

OYLSIa VINYOHITVD Iz

WAS W2

R

InLﬁI ___XVN w‘

~

1 {08 - ._.

0L B8 TTY0S JONVYINT NOILVAZTI LSIM




[ "od

Q1123008 LHOWAL02 @

NI 'SHOH 2533 41 MOISS MR

NILLRUh 3 HL EACFLE 4 HAATOSLVEA 350440 INY 304
W NOS3d ANY (L i

(5030 TIVHS SN 4O SISOV SHO30 S0
306550 3NON 133103 Q2LDISS L LM NOLLIZNND)
HIGHY KO 350304 03401380 0HY Q2MCAT'O2LYH)
TEIONY DT SH5/5 L5370 LL93d04A HHY 48 QM0
TN SIHL A9 N34T 2O DL
SHYTA ONY SINTRISHCYRAY SH0IS30 SR TIY

“TIBISS04 SV 350 SY HOLYA ¥ 204

I SLNOTIVDROI0D KU BRI 110044 TIHSINL HNeL
HOINA 10H TR LIHL XIND SIS0ENE NQUYINGS 344
WO TV ORIV SIEL N1 OLNSTHY S0M02

£8FFZS "ON D17 SUQLDVELNGD

ST

0602-0TE-09£ XY
tiroe-oze [094) 1130

Y9TT6 YD “sBunds wing
[Inay Aty sus9 “S GG L

Hencaddy jualn
1192 ‘oL uaw
LLOZ ‘gL ymow

LLOZ b0 Aienigay
SSUOIEIADY

SX4p2°| L LOZ0 sideauod n1m
/nn1/y/sydoug

ewpu ayy

NMOHS sV
12034

110Z ‘20 A¥VYNY4a34

g

aniangsg ssautiosg

STHOTS VAT

waubisag

SSOUD Fssar

aaypiueserday juncaoy

¥9ZZ6 ¥D "SONINS Wivd
“¥d NOANYD WTVd "O5 002

IESUPPY Prelouy

SH¥ILEIT TANNVHD 3533A34
QALYNIWATI 31 HOIHILIXI

fzalead

OULSIg YVINJO4ITYD N

Huein

"0 NOANYD NYIONI HLNOS

Y9226 YO "SONIYJS Wvd
HU NOANYD WTvd '0S 002
Ou.Lsig VINYO4ITYD NINT

Sd0102 0901

40 NOANYD W1vd HLNOS




m-_.,_“_.m__nz
SAUP UOAUDD WIDd O} UOIDAS|S jSOM

i 508 SHIUM IUBOoseRDI |




Vg g

Du.LsS18 VINEO4{TvY3

'E)

Lpsd e A L PRI NS R ety

e s 4au et
=i=m
oy S
FAYIPHONC : \A
MOHSAP pIiop

C-.L= 7/t @pds

SOUSID O] UOHDAS® Ylou

O~ L =.ub/| BIoos
SAIP UCAUDD WDd O} UCHDASIS jS8M

B v presveusdd, |




LREEIE Mz
SHOWYES DU 1

HoL 6 % yviy




